
ORIGINAl
THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This Third Amendment ofthe Agreement, entered into this day of , 2017,
by and between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "City") MCK
SERVICES, INC., a California corporation whose address is 865 Howe Road, Martinez, CA
94553 (hereinafter called the "Contractor"), in reference to the following:

RECITALS:

A. On June 16, 2014, an agreement was entered into by and between City and Contractor
for Repair & Resurfacing ofCertain Streets, Phase 33, PW No. 02-14-04 (hereinafter "Agreement").
The Agreement further stipulated that the contract can be mutually extended on a year by year basis
for up to four additional years.

B. On June 18, 2015, the City and Contractor entered into the First Amendment
(hereinafter "First Amendment") for Repair and Resurfacing of Certain Streets, Phase 34, PW No.
04-15-07.

C. On June 21, 2016, the City and Contractor entered into the Second Amendment,
erroneously entitled First Amendment, (hereinafter "Second Amendment') for Repair and
Resurfacing of Certain Streets, Phase 35, PW No. 03-16-03.

D. City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set
forth herein. Amend the agreement for Repair and Resurfacing ofCertain Streets, Phase 36, PW No.
04-17-24, for fiscal year 2017/2018. Revised scope of work is attached as Exhibit A2.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as
follows:

1. Page 1, Article 1, TERM, first paragraph of the Agreement is modified to read as
follows:

"The Contractor shall have ninety (90) consecutive working days from the date the
work is to commence pursuant to the Notice to Proceed to diligentlyprosecute the
work to completion."

2. Page 2. Article 3. COMPENSATION TO CONTRACTOR, first paragraph of the
Agreement is modified to read as follows:

"Contractor shall be compensated for services performed pursuant to this Agreement
in the amount and manner set forth in Exhibit A2 which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein bythisreference. Payment willbe madein thesame manner that
claims of a like character are paid by the City,with checks drawnon the treasuryof
said City, to be taken from CIP 91610."

L.

MCK Services 1 PW No. 04-17-24
Amend 2,Repair &Resurfacing, Phase 36 c:\users\lcooper\appdata\local\microsoft\windows\temporary internet files\content.outlook\iimui4be\amend 2mck

Exhibit 4



3. Page2, Article 4, COMPENSATION TO CONTRACTOR, fourth paragraph ofthe
Agreement ismodified to read as follows: j

"Total compensation for the Agreementis $2,356,430.63. Total compensation for
the First Amendment is $2,356,430.63. Total compensation for Second Amendment
is $5,000,000. Total compensation for work under the Third Amendment is
$4,292,591.32, with an approximate 25% contingency in the amount of
$1,073,147.83, for a total not to exceed amount of$5,365,739.15. Total cumulative
amount is $15,078,600.41.

Useofcontingency shall be foritems ofworkoutside theoriginal scope andrequires
prior written authorization by the City."

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all othbr terms and covenants set forth in the
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

MCK Services

Amend 2, Repair& Resurfacing, Phase36

Signatures onfollowingpage

PW No. 04-17-24

c:\users\lcooper\appdata\local\microsoft\windows\temporaiy internetfiIes\contentoutlook\iimul4be\amend 2 mck



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this modification of Agreement to
be executed on the day and year first above written.

MCK SERVICES, INC.
A California Corporation

Mark Hazen

President (Sole Owner)

MCK Services

Amend 2, Repair & Resurfacing, Phase 36

CITY OF ALAMEDA

A Municipal Corporation

Jill Keimach

City Manager

RECOMMENDE APPROVAL:

Liam Garland

Acting Public Works Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Andrico Penick

Assistant City Attorney

PW No. 04-17-24

g:\cip\street 36\docs\amend 2, mck ph 36.doc





Client*: 1115 MCKSERVI

ACORD,. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

6/13/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOTCONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Marsh & McLennan Agency LLC

Marsh & McLennan Ins Agency LLC

1340 Treat Blvd #250 Lie 0H18131

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

nam&ct Felicia McAroy
(a/cNno, Ext): 925482-9300 {$g, No): 925 482-9390
address: felicia.mcaroy@marshmma.eom

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

INSURER A Travelers Indemnity Co of CT / 25682

INSURED

MCK Services Inc.

865 Howe Rd.

Martinez, CA 94553

INSURER B Travelers Property Casualty Co. 25674

INSURER C Navigators Specialty Insurance 36056

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURER F

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

ADDLSUBR
INSR WVD POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

• .POLICY

OTHER:

PRO
JECT

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED
AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

X Coll/Comp:

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

LOC

SCHEDULED

AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS

Ded. $1,000

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED X RETENTION $10,000
WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y, N
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

(Mandatory in NH)
Ifyes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

DT22CO5E900287TCT1

DT8105E900287TIL17

CUP4J6405741726

DTJUB5E90028717

N/A

05/20/2017 05/20/2018

05/20/2017 05/20/2018

05/20/2017 05/20/2018

05/20/2017 05/20/2018

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

v PER
A STATUTE

E.L EACH ACCIDENT

OTH

ER-

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

;1,000,000

$300,000

$5,000

$1,000,000

$2,000,000

$2,000,000

c1,000,000

$10,000,000

$10,000,000

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

s Pollution SF17ECP304701IC 06/19/2017 06/19/2018; $2,000,000 Aggregate
$2,000,000 Ea Incident

$25,000 Deductible

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: Phase 36 Street Resurfacing.
The City of Alameda, its City Council, boards, commissions, officers, employees, officials and
volunteers are included as Additional Insured (Gen. and Auto Liab.), per the attached. Insurance is
primary and non-contributory. General/Auto Liability and Workers Compensation Waivers of Subrogation apply

Risk Management
per the attached.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER -ftftf CANCELLATION

.Date

City of AlamedlMMtfibtt". CitV Risk Manager™I ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

Department

Alameda Point, Building 1

950 West Mall Square; Room 110

Alameda, CA 94501-7558

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Coa&jl* •Ju/jua-

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 1 of 1
#S1282815/M1282810

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
MCAF



vi



INSURED: MCKServices Inc.

POLICY #: DT22CO5E900287TCT1 y POLICY PERIOD: 05/20/2017 TO 05/20/2018

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY

4r
BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

(CONTRACTORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

WHO IS AN INSURED - (Section II) is amended
to include any person or organization that you
agree in b "written contract requiring insurance*
to include as an additional rrwured on (his Cover
age Part,but

a) Only with respect to liability for "bodily Injury",
"property damage* or "personal injury", and

b) If. and onry to the extent lhat, the injury or
Carnage is caused by acts or omissions of
you or your subcontractor in the performance
of 'your work* lo which the "written contract
requiring insurance" applies. The person or
organization does not qualify as an additional
insured with respect to the independent acts
or omissions of such person or organization.

THo ineurarv-o prnviHnri In Ihe arkhtlrinal insured
by this endorsement is limited as follows:

a) In the event that the Limits of Insuranco of
this Coverage Part shown in the Declarations
oxeced the limits of liability required by tho
"written contract requiring insurance", the in
surance provided to the additional insured
shall be limited to the limits of liability re
quired by that "written contact requiring in
surance". This endorsement shall not in
crease the limits of insurance described in
Section IH - Limits Of Insurance.

b) The insurance provided to the additional in
sured does not apply to "bodily injury", "prop
erty damage' or "personal injury" arising out
of the rendering of, or failure to render, any
professional architectural, engineering or sur
veying services, including:
I, The preparing, approving, or failing to

prepare or approve, maps, shop draw
ings, opinions, reports, surveys, field or
ders or change orders, or the preparing,
approving, or failing to prepare or ap
prove, drawings and specifications; and

ii. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or
engineering activities.

c) The insurance provided to the additional in
sured doos not apply to "bodily Injury" or
"property damage" caused by "your work"
and Included in the "products-complotod op
erations hazard' unless the "written contract
requiring insurance" specifically requires you
to provide such coverage for that additional
insured, and (hen the Insurance provided to
the additional insured applies only to such
"bodily injury" or "property damage" that oc
curs before tho end of the period of lime for
which the "written contract requiring insur
ance* requires you !o provide such coverage
or the end of the policy period, whichever is
earlier.

3. The insurance provided to the additional insured
by thie ondoreome-nt is oxc«eo cvor any valid arvd
collectible "other insurance*, whether primary,
excess, contingent or on any othor basis, that is
available to the additional insured for a loss we
cover under this endorsement. However, if the
"wntten contract requiring insurance* specifically
requires that this insurance apply on a primary
basis or a primary and non-contributory basis,
the Insurance e primary to "other Insurance"
available to the additional insured which covers
lhat person or organization as a named insured
tor sucn loss, ana we wm not share wiun mar
'other insurance*. But tho insurance provided lo
the additional insured by this endorsement still is
excess over any valid and collectible "other In
surance", whether primary, excess, contingent or
on any other basis, that is available to the addi
tional insured when that person or organization is
an additional insured under such "other insur
ance".

4. As a condition of coverage provided to the
additional insured by this endorsement:

a) The additional insured must give us written
notice as soon as practicable of an "occur
rence" or an offense which may result In a
claim. To (he extent possible, such notice
should Include:

CG D2 46 08 05 © 20O5 The St. Paul Travelers Companies, Inc. Page 1 of 2



' */



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

I. How, when am) where the •occurrence"
or offense took place;

II. The names and addresses of any Injured
persons and witnesses; and

IIL The nature and location of any injury or
damage arising out of the "occurrence* or
offense.

b) If a claimIs made or"suit" is brought against
the additional insured, the additional insured
must:

I Immediately record the specifics of the
claim or "suit" and the date received; and

IL Notify us as soon as practicable.
The adcfitional insured mist see to it that we
receive written notice of the daim or "Soft* as
soon as practicable.

c) The additional insured must immediately
send us copies of ail legal papers received in
connection with the claim or •suit", cooperate
with us in the investigation or settlement of
the claim or defense against the "suit", and
otherwisecomplywithall policyconditions.

d) The additional insured must tender the de
fense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to

any provider of "other insurance" which would
cover the additional insured for a loss we
cover under this endorsemenL However, this
condition does not affect whether the insur
ance provided to the additional insured by
this endorsement is primary to "other insur
ance" available to the additional insured
which covers trial person or organization as a
named insured as described in paragraph 3.
abova.

The following definition is added to SECTION V.
-DEFINITIONS:

"Written contract requiring insurance0 means
that part of any written contract or agreement
under which you are required to include a
person or organization as an additional in
sured on this Coverage Part, provided that
the "bodily Injun/" and "property damage" oo-
curs and the "personal Injury" is caused by an
offense committed:

a. After the signing and executfonof the
contract or agreement by you;

b. While that part of the contract or
agreement is in effect; and

c. Before the end of the policy period.

Page 2 of 2 © 2005 The SL Paul Travelers Companies, Inc. CGD24608 05





INSURED' MCK Services Inc.

POLICY #: DT22CO5E900287TCT1 POLICY PERIOD: 05/20/2017 JO 05/20/2018

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CONTRACTORS XTEND ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided urder the foicwirtg:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE - This endorsement txo3dens coverage. However, coverage for any
injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or
limited cy another endorsement to ths Coverage Part, and tnese coverage broadening provisions do not apply to
the extent that coverage is excluded or iimrted by such an endorsement The following listing is a general cover
age description only Limitationsand exclusions may apply to these coverages Read all the provisions of this en
dorsement and the rest of your pc-'icycarefully to determine rights, dixies and what is and is not covered

A. Air-waft ChArtMMi With PiJnt

B. Damage Td Premises Rentec To You

C. Increased Supplementary Paymsrits

O. Incidental Mrxleal Maipractcc

E. Who Is An Insured - Newly Acquired Or Formed
Organzatons

F. Who Is An Insured - Broadened Named Insured
- Unnamed Subsidiaries

Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Managers
Or Lessors Of Premises*°

1.

J.

K.

M.

PROVISIONS

A. AIRCRAFT CHARTERED WITH PILOT

Trie following is added to Exclusion g. Aircraft,
Auto OrWatercraft, in Paragraph 2. of SECTION
I - COVERAGES - COVERAGE A BODILY IN

JURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY

This exclusion does not apply to an aircrafl that
is:

(a) Chartered with a pilot to any insured;

(b) Not owned by any insured and

(c) Not being used to cany any person or prop
erty for a charge

B. DAMAGE TO PREMISES RENTED TO YOU

1. The f»jst paragraph of the exceptions in Ex
clusion J,. Damage To Property in Para
graph 2. of SECTION I - COVERAGES -
COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY ANO
PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY is deleted

2. The following replaces the last parag'aph of
Paragraph Z. Exclusions, of SECTION I -
COVERAGES - COVERAGE A. BODILY

Rtankwl Ariritirmftl InftiirArt - I ussfirs Ol I *»«*k1

Equipment

Blarket Additional Insured - States Or Political

Subdn/isiorts - Permits

Knowledge And Notce Of Occurrerce Or Offense

Unintentional Omission

Blanket Waiver Of Subrogation

Amended Bodily ln|ury Definition

Contractus* Liability - Railroads

INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LI

ABILITY

Exclusions c. and g. tnrougn n. do not apply
to 'premises damage" Exclusion f.(1)(n)
does nol apply to "premises damage'- caused
by:

a. Fire

b. Explosion;

c. Lightning;

d. Smoke resulting from such fire, explosion,
or lightning or

a. Water.

urtess Exclusion f, of Section I - Cowrage A
- Bodily injury And Pioperty Damage Liablity
is replaced by another endorsement to this
Coverage Part fiat has Exclusion - AJi Pollu
tion Injury Or Damage or Total Pollution Ex
clusion in!»title.

A separate limit of insurance applies to
"premises damage" as described in Para
graph 8. of SECTION III - LIMITS OF IN
SURANCE

CGD316 11 11 D 2011 Th#Triutftrf MMMty CemfWy AH rtgMlIMItWd Page 1 of 6





COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

3. The Following replaces Paragraph *. of SEC
TION III* LIMITS OF INSURANCE

Subject to 5. above, the Damage To Prem
ises Rented To You Limit is the most we will
pay under Coverage A for damages because
of •premises <femagep to any one premise*.
The Damage To Premises Rented To You
Limit wf apply to all "property damage"
proximately caused by the same "occur
rence^ whether such damage results from;
(ire; explo&icn, lightning, smoke resulting rrom
such fire, explosion, or lightning; or water; or
any combmatan of any of these causes.

The Damage To Premises Rented To You
Limit will be:

a The amour* shown for the Damage To
Frcmsss Rented TU Yuu Lima en trie

Dedarations of this Coverage Part; or

b. $300,000 if no amount is shown for the
Damage To Premises Rented To You
Limiton the Dedarations of this Coverage
Part.

4. The following replaces Paragraph a* of the
definition of "insured contract" in the DEFINI

TIONS Sectfon:

a. A contract for a (ease of premises. How-
ever, that portion or the contract tor a
tease of premises that indemnifies any
person or organization for "premises
damage" is not an "insi#ed contract*1;

6. The following is added to the DEFINITIONS
Section;

"Premises damage" means "property dam-
ago" to:

a. Any premises while rented to you or tem
porarily Goctptcd by you wfth permi»&ion
of ttie owner; or

b. The contents of any premises white such
premises is rented to you, Ifyou rent such
premises for a period of seven or fewer
consecutive days

8. The following replaces Paragraph 4J>.(1}(b)
d SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL

LIABILITY CONDITIONS

(b) Tliat is insurance for "premises damage*;
or

7. Paragraph 4.b.(1X<3 of SECTION IV -
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CON
DITIONS ss deleted,

C. INCREASED SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

1. The following replaces Paragraph 1-b. of
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVER
AGES A AND B of SECTION I - COVER
AGE

b. Up to $2,500 for the cost of tail bonds
required because of accidents or traffic
taw violations arising out c6 the use of any
vehicle lo which the Bodily Injury Liability
Coverage applies. We do not have to fur
nish these bonds.

2. The following replaces Paragraph ijd. of
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVER
AGES A AND B of SECTION I - COVER
AGES

d» All reasonable expenses incurred by the
insured at our request to assist us in the
investigation or defense of the claim or
'^urT, including actual loss of earnings up
to $500 a day because of time off from
work.

D. INCIDENTAL MEDICAL MALPRACTICE

1. The following is added to the deftr&ien of "oc
currence" In the DEFINITIONS Section:

"Occurrence" also means an act or omission
commuted in providing or failing to provide
"incidental medical services", first aid or
"Good Samaritan services" to a person.

2. The following is added to Paragraph 2,aj(1) of
SECTION II -WHO IS AN INSURED:

Paragraph (1)(d) above does not apply to
"bodily Injury" arising out of providing or fell-
big to provide;

(I) "Incidental medical services" by any of
your '•employees" who is a nurse practi
tioner, registered nurse, licensed practical
nurse, nurse assistant, emergency medi
cal technician or paramedic; or

(II) First aid or "Good Samaritan services11 by
any of your 'tempteyees" or 'Volunteer
workers", other than an employed or vol
unteer doctor. Any such "employees" or
'Volunteer workers" providing or TaJing to
provide first aid or "Good Samaritan ser
vices" during their work hours for you will
be deemed to be acting within the scope
of their emipioynvent by you or performing
duties related to the conduct of your busi
ness,

Page2of6 S' 2011 Th* Trawlers iMtesmBy Company. M rights ra&efv&cl CG D3181ti1





S. The following is added to Paragraph 5. of
SECTION IN ~ LIMITS OP INSURANCE

For the purposes of deteimimng the applica
ble Each Occurrence limit, ell related acts or
emissions committed in providing or failing to
provide 'Incidental medical services", first aid
or "Good Samaritan services" to any one per
son will be deemed to be one 'Vwajfrence".

4. The foSov^ng exclusion is added to Para
graph 2., Exclusions, of SECTION I - COV
ERAGES - COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY
AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY

Sale Of Pharmaceuticals

"Bodily Injury or "property damage" arising
cut of the willful violation of a penal statute or
ordinance relating to the sate of pharmaceuti
cals committed by, or wrth the knowledge or
consent of, the insured

5. The following is added to tie DEFINITIONS
Section:

'Incidental medical services'* means:

a. Medical, surgical, dental, laboratory, x-ray
or nursing service or treatment, advice or
Instruction, or the related furnishing of
food or beverages; or

b. The furnishing or dispensing o? drugs or
medical, dental, or surgical supplies or

'ttooti Samaritan services" means any emer
gency medical services for which no compen
sation is derranded or received

& The foltowing is added to Paragraph 4.b,< Ex
cess insurance, or SECTION IV - corw-
MERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDI
TIONS:

The insurance is excess over any valid and
collective other insurance available to the in*
sured, whether primary, excess contingent or
on any other basis, that is available to any of
your 'temptoyees" or "Volunteer wcrtecs" for
'txKSry injury that arise© oti of providing or
fating to provide 'tncktental medical ser
vices", flrsf aid or "Good Samaman serviced
to spy person to the extern not subject to
Paragraph 2.a^1) of Section II - Who Is An
insured.

E. WHO IS AN INSURED - NEWLY ACQUIRED
OR FORMED ORGANIZATIONS

The following replaces Paragraph 4, of SECTION
B - WHO IS AN INSURED

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

4. Any organization you newly aoqulre or form
other ttm\ a partnership, joint venture or lim
ited liability company, of wrfcfi you are the
sole owner or m which you maintain the ma
jority ownership interest, will quality as a
Named Insured If there is no other insurance

which provides similar coverage to that or
ganization. However:

a. Coverage under this provision is afforded
only:

(1) Until the 180th day after you acquire or
form the organization or the end of the
policy period whichever is earlier, if you
<to not report such organization in writing
to us within 180 days after you acquire or
form it or

(2) Until the end of the policy period, vfiwn
that date Is later than 160 days after you
acquire or form such organization if you
report such organisation in writing to us
within 16G days after you acqiire or form
it, and we agree in writing that it willcon
tinue to be a Named Insured until the end

of the policy period;

fat. Coverage A does not apply to "botlly injury"
or "property damage" thai occurred before
you acquired or formsd me organization; and

c Coverage B does not apply lo "personal In
jury" or "advertising infury arising out of an
offense committed before you acquired or
formed the organization.

F. WHO IS AN INSURED-BROADENED NAMED

INSURED -UNNAMED SUBSIDIARIES

The following © added to SECTION II - WHO IS
AM INSURED

Anyof your subadtahes, other than a partnership
jo&it venture or limited lia&tfty company, that is
not shown as a Named Insured in the Declara

tions is a Named Insured if you maintain an own
ership interest of more than 50% in such subsidi
ary on the first day of the policy period

No such subsidiary is an insured for"bodily injury"
or "property damage" that occurred, or "personal
injury* or Advertising injury caused by an of
fense committed after the date, if any, during the
policy period, that you no tanger maintain an
ownership interest of more than 50% in such sub-

CG 03161111 ® 2011 The Travetere Iraserransty Company. AS rights resssveA Page 3 of 6



i

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

G. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS,

MANAGERS OR LESSORS OF PREMISES

The Mowing is added to SECTION fl - WHO IS
AN INSURED

An/ person ex organization that is a premises
owner, manager or lessor and thai you have
agreed in a written contract or agreement lo in-
clucte as an additional insured on thus Coverage
Part is an Insured, but orty with respect to liability
Ecu 'bod it/ injury", "property damage", "personal
injury" or "advertising injury" that

a. is "bodily injury" or ''property damage" that
occurs, or s "personal injur/' or "aavertsing
injur/" caused Dy an o"ten«* thai is commit
ted, subsequent to the execution of that con
tra:! or agreement and

b. Anses out oT tie ownership, maintenance or

use of that part of any premises leased to
you

The iraurance provided to sucn premises owner,
manager or lessor is subject to the following pro
visions.

a. The limits of insurance crowded to such

premises owner manager Of lessor wll be
the minimum l mts which you agreed to pro-
v de h the written contract or agreement or
the limts shown on the Dwollirsians, which
ever are less.

b. The insurance provided to such premises
owner, manager or lessor does net apply to

(1) At/ "bodily injur/" or "property damage"
that occurs, nr 'personal mj.in/"c-r "adver
tising injury" caused by an offense that is
committed, after you cease to be a tenant
in trot premises, or

|2j Structural alterations new construct en or
demolition operations performed by or on
behalf of such premises owner, lessor or

manager

The Insurance provided to such piemis.es
owner, manager or lessor is excess over any
vald and collectible other insurance available

to such premises o>vner. rrenager or lessor,
whether primary excess, contingent or on
any other bas-«, unless you have agreed in
the written contract or agreement that this in
surance must be primary to, or r>cn-
contrlbutory with, such oilier insurance, in
which case (MB insurance will be primary to,
ard non-contributory with, such other insur
ance

H. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED - LESSORS

OF LEASED EQUIPMENT

Trie reflewtng is added to SECTION li - WHO IS
AN INSURED

Any person or crganzation that is an equipment
lessor and that you nave agreed in a written con
tract or agreement to include as an insured on
this Coverage Part is an insured but only with re
spect to natality for "bodty injury", "property cam-
age", "personal injury" or "advertising injury" that.

a. Is 'bodily injury" or "properV damage" that
occurs, or la "personal injur/" or '"advertisng
mj m/" caused by an nffense that is oomrnB
ted. subsequen: to the execution of tnat con
trast or agreement, erd

b. is uaureeU, kl whole ui in pail Uy yuur auts til

omssions in the maintenance operation or
use of equipment leased to you by such
equipment lessor

The insurance prevised to such equipment lessor
is subject to the following provisions

a. The limits of insurance provided to such
equipment lessor will be trie mm mum Irmrts
which you agreed to provide in the written
contract or agreement or the linmte enown on
the Declarations, whichever a-e less

b. The insurance provided to sucfi equipment
lesser does not apply ta any' 'bodily injury" or
"poperty damage" that occuhs. or 'personal
injury" or "advertising Injury" caused by an of
fense that is committed, after the equipment
lease expres.

e. The insurance prodded to such equipmert
lessor is excess over any valid and coUecticle
o1h«r insurance availably to BUCh equipment
lessor, whether primary, excess, contingent
or on any other basis, unless you have
agreed -n the written contract or agreement
that lbs insurance must be primer/ to, or
non-contributory with such other msurartoa,
in wh'ch case this insurance »vi;l be primary
to, and non-contributory with, such other in-
V ir.irce

I. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED - STATES
OR POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS - PERMITS

The following is added to SECTION D- WHO IS
AN INSURED

Any state or political subdivisionthat has issued a
permit in connection wth operations; performed try
you or on your behalf and that you are required

Page 4 of 6 .„ J011 Th« Ikswten IMenrnt/Ccmpwy Hi tW >"»WWd CGD3 1611 11





by any ordinance, tawor building code to it -1.
as an additional insured on thus Coverage Port is
an insured, but only wih 'espect to lability for
bodly iijury "property damage", 'personal in

jury" or "advedlsing irnury" arising out ct such op
erations.

The Insurant provided to such slate rx poitical
subdivision does not apply to.

a. An/ "bcdity injury " "property damage " "per
sonal injury" or "advertising injur/" arising cut
of operations performed for that state or po-
I teal subdivision, or

b. An/ "bodly m.rury" or "property carnage" In
cluded in me "products-completed operations
hazard".

J. KNOWLfeOOe ANU NOTICE OP OCCUR

RENCE OR OFFENSE

The following is addec lo Paragraph 2.. Duties In
The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or
Suit or SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GEN
ERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS

e. The following provisions apply to Paragraph
a. above, but only for the purposes cf the in
surance provlo&d undei this Coverage Part to
you or any Insured Hated in Paragraph 1, or 2.
of Section il - tono is An Insured

(1) Notice to us of SUCh "occurrence" or of
fense must be given as soon as practica
ble only after the "occurrence" cr o'fense

.-. known by you (if you are an individual)
any of /our partners or members who is
an individual (if you are a partnership cr
omt venture) any of your managers who

•s an indrvidual (ifyou are a imited liability
company), any of your "e*ecutv© offi
cers" or directors (If you are an organiza
tion other than 3 partnership jointventure

• i liabiit'i company" a iny tern
oloyee" authorized by you to give natce
of an "occurrence" or offense

(2) 11 you are a partnership, joint venture cr
limited liability company, ana none of your
partners, joint venture members or man
agers are individuals, notice to us of such
"occurrence" or offense must be given as
soon as pract cable only after the "occur- •
rerce" or offense is known by. W I

(a) Any individual who is:
(I) A partner or member of any part

nership or |0inl verture.

K

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

(il) A manager of any limited liabiity
company; or

(iii) An executive officer or oirector of
any other orgarnaaflon

that ss your partrer. |ont verture
member or manager, or

(b) Any "employee" authorized by such
partnership, .oint venture iimted li
ability company or other organ eat on
to give notice of an "occurrence" or
offense.

(3) Notice to us o' such "occurrence" or of an
offense will be deemed to be given as
soon as prachcaUe if it is given In yood
faith as soon as practicable to /our work
ers' c-arnpensoVsn insurer. This applies
only if you subsequent?/ give notice to us
Of the "occurrence" or offenseas scon as
practicable after any of hie peiscna de
scribed in Paragraphs e. (1) or (2) accve
discover? that the "occurrence *or offense
may result in sums to wrach '.tie insurance
provided under this Coverage Part may
apply

However, if thia Coverage Part includes an en
dorsement trial provides limited coverage for
"bodily injur/" or "property damage" cr polluton
costs ansmg out of 5 discharge., release or es
cape of "pollutants" which contains a requirement
that the discharge lelease or escape of "pollut
ants" must be reported to us within a specfc
number of days ater rts abrupt ccanrnenDernant
this Paragraph o. does not affect that require
ment

UNINTENTIONAL OMISSION

The following is added to Paragraph 6., Repre
sentations Of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL
GENERAL LIABILITY CONDrTlONS

The unintentional omisscn cf or unintentional
error in, any information provded b/ you which
we relied upon in issung tins policy will not preju
dice your rights under Ihis insurance However
this provision dees not affect our right to collect
additional premium or to exercise our rights of
cancellation cr nonrenewal m accordance with

applicable insurance laws or regulations

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The (blowing is added to Paragraph 8., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Otners To Us,
of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LI
ABILITY CONDITIONS

CGD31611 11
B2011 The Travelsrs Indermly Corrpeny All ritfrfs iiwerved Page 5 of 6



:t, 1



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

If 1h© insured has agreed in a contract or agree
ment to waive that ins4ffed^s right of reoovery
against any person or organization,wo waive our
right of recovery against ouchperson or organiza
tion, but onlyfor payments we make because cf;

a. "Bodily Injury" or 'Iproperty damage" that oc
curs; cr

b. 'Personal injury" or ^dveftislns Injury"
caused by an offense that is committed,

at&eequent to the execution cf that contract cr
agreement

(VI AMENDED BODILY INJURY DEFINITION

The following replaces the definition cf 'bodily
Injury"In the DERNITIONS Section;

3. "Botfly injury" means botfly in|ury, mental
anguish marital snjury, shock, freght, disability,
humiliation sickness or disease sustained by
a person, including death resulting from any
of these at any time.

N. CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY-RAILROADS

1. The following replaces Paragraph c of the
definition of "insured contract1* in the DEFINI

TIONS Section;

c, Artyea&ement or license agreement;

2. Paragraph f.(1) of the definition of 'Insured
contract4 in the DEFINITIONS Section is de

leted

$ 2011 The Trettfcr* Indemnity Company All ri#«* received. CO D3161111





INSURED: MCKServices Inc.

POLICY #: DT8105E900287TIL17 POLICY PERIOD: 05/20/2017 TO 05/20/2018

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

Th* endorsement modifies insurance provided underthefollowing:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

Wilh respect to coverage provided bythis endorsement, Ihe provisions of the Coverage Form apply unlessmodi
fied by (he endorsement.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE - This endorsement broadens coverage, However, coverage for any
in^iry, damage or medical expenses described in any ofthe provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or
liyrirlod by anolhor ondorcomont IO tho Covorogo Part, and (haSD oovorago broadorvirvg provreionc do not apply to
the extent that coverage is excluded or limited fry sucn an endorsement, The following listing is a general cover
age description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this en
dorsement and the rest of your policycarefully to determine rights, duiios, and what is and is not covered.

A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSUREO

C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

E. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED
LIMITS

F. HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE

COVERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS

G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

PROVISIONS

A. 8ROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1.. Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION II - LIABILITY COV

ERAGE:

Any organization you newHy acquire or form dur
ing, the policy period over which you maintain
50% or more ownership interest and that is not
separately insured for Business Auto Coverage.
Coverage under lhts provision is afforded only un
til the 180th day after you acquire or form the or
ganization or the end of the policy period, which
ever is earlier.

B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph c. in A.I..
Who Id An Insured, ot SECTION II LIABILITY

COVERAGE

Any person or organization who Is required under
a written contract or agreement between you and
that person or organization, that is signed and

H. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

OF USE - INCREASED LIMIT

LOSS

I. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES ~INCREASED LIMIT

J. PERSONAL EFFECTS

K. AIRBAGS

L. NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT

OR LOSS

M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

executed by you fceloro tho "bodily injury" or
"property damage" occurs and that is in effect
during the policy period, to bo named as an addi
tional insured Is an "insured" for Liabdty Cover
age, but only for damages to which this insurance
applies and only lo the extent that person of or
ganization qualifies as an "insured" under tho
Who Is An Insured provision contained in Section
II

C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

1. The following is added to Paragraph A.I..
Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II - LI
ABILITY COVERAGE;

An "employee" of yours is an "insured" w*iile
ooeraima an "auto" hired or rersed under a
contract or agreement tn thai "employee's"
name, with your permission, while performing
duties related to the conduct of your busi
ness.

CAT3 53 03 10 «20IDT*e Tuvee-s Indemnity Company.
liKiud« copyrighted malarial o(Inurarca Sarvco*Oir<*. Inc ««h i» p«m*tan

Pago 1 of 4





COMMERCIAL AUTO

Z. The fcBowing replaces Paragraph b. in B.S.,
Other Insurance, of SECTION IV - BUSI
NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Cover
age, the following are deemed to be cov
ered "autos" you own:

(1) Any covered •auto" you tease, hire,
rent or borrow; and

it) Anycovered "auto"hiredor rented by
your •employee" under a contract in
that individual •employee's8 name.
with your permission, while perform
ing duties related to the conduct of
ytiur LwjaliMsaa.

However, any 'aula" that 1$leased, hired.
rented or borrowed with a driver is not a

covered "auto".

D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1.,Who Is
Art Insured, of SECTION II - LIABILITY COV
ERAGE:

Any"employee*of yours is an Insured" while us
ing a covered "auto" you doni own, hire or borrow
in yourbusiness or your personal affairs.

E. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED
LIMITS

1. The following replaces Paragraph AJLa.(2),
of SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE

121 Up to S3.000 for cost of baa bonds (in
cluding bonds for related traffic law viola
tions) required because of an "accident*
we cover. We do not have to furnish
these bonds.

2. The following replaces Paragraph A.2,a.{4),
of SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE:

(4) All reasonableexpenses incurred by the
Insured* at our request, including actual
loss of earnings up to $500 a day be
cause of time off from work.

F. HIREO AUTO - UMTTED WORLDWIDE COV
ERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS

The following replaces Subparagraph (5) in Para
graph B.7». Policy Period, Coverage Territory.
Of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI
TIONS:

(5| Anywhere m the woria, except any country or
jurisdiction while any trade sanction, em
bargo, or similar regulation imposed by the
United States of America applies to and pro
hibits the transaction of business with or

withinsuch country or Jurisdiction, for Liability
Coverage for aay covered "auto* that you
(ease, hire, rent or borrow without a driver for
a period of 30 days or less and that is not an
"auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow from
any of your "employees", partners (if you are
a partnership), members (if you are a limited
liabiSty company) or members of their house
holds.

(a) With respect to any claim made or *sutt*
brought outside the United States of
America, the territories and possessions
of the United States of America, Puerto

Rico and Canada:

(i) You must arrange lo defend the "in
sured" against, and investigate or set
tle any such daim or "suit* and keep
us advised of all proceedings and ac
tions.

|il) Neither you nor any other involved
"insured* wiB make any settlement
without our consenL

(iii) We may. at our discretion, participate
in defending the Insured" against, or
In the settlement of. any claim or
-suit".

(iv) We wSI reimburse the •insured" for
sums that the "insured" legally must
pay as damages because of "bodily
Injury" or "propertydamage" to which
this insurance applies, that the "in
sured* pays with our consent, but
onlyup to the Bmil described in Para
graph C„ Limit Of Insurance, of SEC
TION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE.

(v) We win reimburse Ihe "insured" for
the reasonable expenses incurred
with our consent for your investiga
tion of such claims and your defense
of the "insured* against any such
"suit", but only up to and included
within the limit described in Para
graph C. Umit Of Insurance, of
SECTION ft - LIABILITY COVER
AGE, and not in addition to such limit.
Our duty to make such payments
ends when we have used up the ap
plicable limit of insurance in pay
ments for damogoc, tetttements or
defense expenses.

<b) This insurance is excess over any valid
and collectible other insurance available

Page 2 ot 4 <2> 2010 The Traveiwa Initefnnity Company,
includes copyrighted materia) of Insurance ServicesOffice, toe.w»i Ha permtaston

CA T3 S3 03 10





to the "insured" whether primary, excess
contingent or on any other basis.

(c) This insurance is not a substitute for re
quired or compulsory insurance in arty
country outside the United States, 3s ter
ritories and possessions, Puerto Rico and
Canada.

You agree to maintain all required or
compulsory insurance in any such coun
try up to the minimum limits required by
local law. Your failure to comply with
compulsory insurance requirements will
not invalidate the coverage afforded by
this policy, but we waTonly be liable to the
same extent we would have been liable
had you complied with the compulsory in
surance requirements.

(d) It is understood that we are not an admit
ted or authorized insurer outside the
United States of America, its territories
and possessions, Puerto Rico and Can
ada. We assume no responsibility for the
furrttehlng of certificates of Insurance, or
for comptiance in any way with the laws
of other countries relating to Insurance.

G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE-GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph D., Deducti
ble. Of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered "auto* win apply to
glass damage if the glass is repaired rather thort
replaced.

H. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS OF
USE-INCREASEDLIMIT

The following replaces the last sentence of Para
graph A.4.&.. Loss Of Use Expenses, of SEC
TION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

However, the most we will pay for any expenses
for loss of use is $SS per day, to a maximum of
$750 for any one "accident",

I. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Para
graph A-4-a., Transportation Expenses, of
SECTION IB - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER
AGE:

Wo vwiit poy up to $SO per day to a maximum of
$1,500 for temporary transportation expense in
curred by you because of the total theft of a cov
ered "auto* of the private passenger type,

COMMERCIAL AUTO

J. PERSONAL EFFECTS

The following is added to Paragraph A4., Cover
age Extensions, of SECTION lit - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE;

Personal Effects

We wl5l pay up to $400 for "loss" to wearing ap
parel and other persona! effects which are:

(1) Owned by an Insured"; and

(2) In or on your covered "auto*.

This coverage applies only in the event of a total
theft of your covered "auto".

No deductibles apply to this Personal Effects
coverage.

K. AIRBAGS

The following is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclu
sions. Of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

Exclusion 3.a. does not apply to "fessr to one or
more airbags U\ a covered "auto* you own that in
flate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss*
set forth in Paragraphs A.1.b. and A1.c, but
only:

a. If that "auto* is a covered "auto* for Compre
hensive Coverage under tins policy;

b. The airbags are not covered under any war
ranty; and

c. The airbags were not Intentionally inflated.

We wilt pay up to a maximum of $1,000 for any
one loss**.

L. NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR
LOSS

The following is added to Paragraph AJLjl, of
SECTION IV-BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

Your duly to give us or our authorized representa
tive prompt notice of the "accident* or "loss" ap
plies only when the "accident11 or "loss" is known
to:

(a) You(ifyouareanirwfwidua*>;
(b) A partner (if you are a partnership);
(c) A member (if you are a limited liability com

pany);

(d) An executive officer, director or insurance
manager (if you are a corporationor other or-
yatiittftiuti), vi

{©) Any "employee" authorized by you to give no
tice of the "aeddenr or toss*.

CAT* S3 0310 © 2010 The Travetera indemnity Company.
Inceudes copyrighted material of Insurance ServicesOfltee. foe.wonIts permtestan.

Page 3 of 4





COMMERCIAL AUTO

M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
Of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI
TIONS:

S. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us

We warveany rightof recovery we may hsiye
against any person or organization lo the ex
tent required of you by a written contract
signed and executed prior to any "accident"
or loss", provided that the "accident" or loss"
arises out of operations contemplated by

such contract. The waiver applies only to the
person or organization designated in such
contract.

N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

The following is added to Paragraph B.2.. Con
cealment, Misrepresentation, Or Fraud, of
SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

The unintentional omission of, or unintentional
error in, any information given by you shall not
prejudice your rights under this insurance. How
ever this provision does not affect our rightto col
lect additional premium or exercise our right of
cancellation or non-renewal.

Page 4 of 4 A 2010 The Traveler* IrufemnBy Cerrpwry.
instates copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office.Inc.with8s peonttskft.

CA T3 63 03 10





INSURED: MCK Services Inc.

POLICY #: DTJUB5E90028717

TRAVELERS

POLICY PERIOD: 05/20/2017 TO 05/20/2018

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND

EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY

ENDORSEMENT WC99 03 76( A)-

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS

ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA

(BLANKET WAIVER)

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable lor an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be % of the California workers' compensation pre
mium.

Schedule

Person or Organization Job Description

WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise
stated.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of
the policy.)

DATE OF ISSUE: ST ASSIGN: Pago 1 of 1




